be administratively complete on October 28, 2022. The Application addressed all applicable 
requirements of the Act and Rules. See Supporting Documents at #0003-0017 and #0329. 

9S

5. CMI has provided surety bonds issued by Liberty Mutual Insurance Company in the amount 
of twenty-four million, six hundred forty-five thousand, six hundred forty-two dollars and no cents 
($24,645,642.00) in favor of MMD to cover the total cost of reclamation of the lands disturbed by 
mining operations under Permit 2016-02. 

6. The applicant requested a bond reduction of two million, six hundred thirty-four thousand, 
two hundred thirty-nine dollars and no cents ($2,634,239.00) in actual bond monies posted for this 
bond release application. See Supporting Documents at #0017 and #0025-0028. 

7. CMI provided public notice of the request for release of the surety bonds through 
publication of legal advertisements in the Gallup Independent on September 7, 14, 21, and 28.

[...]

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Chevron Mining Inc.’s August 12, 2022, application for 
Phase II, III Bond release, on 1,151 acres of reclamation, and Phase I, II, and III Bond Release of 
42 acres of reclamation, at McKinley Coal Mine is hereby APPROVED. The McKinley Coal Mine 
surety bond will be reduced to twenty-two million, eleven thousand, four hundred and three dollars 
and no cents ($22,011,403.00), and the combined total of 1,193 acres of land released by this Order 
shall be returned to the landowners for their future use. 

By Order of the Director 

Mining and Minerals Division 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

State of New Mexico

[...]

NMAC 9.8.14.1412(A)(2), NMAC 19.8.14.1412(C)(1), NMAC 19.8.14.1412(C)(2), NMAC 
19.8.14.1412(C)(3), and NMAC 19.8.20.2065(B)(3). Accordingly, OSMRE rescinds its March 
31, 2025, objection letter.  

CMI has provided surety bonds issued by Liberty Mutual Insurance Company in the amount of 
twenty-four million, six hundred forty-five thousand, six hundred forty-two dollars and no cents 
($24,645,642.00) in favor of MMD to cover the total cost of reclamation of the lands disturbed 
by mining operations under Permit 2016-02. Under this application CMI has requested a bond 
reduction of two million, six hundred thirty-four thousand, two hundred thirty-nine dollars and 
no cents ($2,634,239.00) in actual bond monies. 

Thank you and your staff for coordinating this bond release action through the OSMRE Denver 
Field Branch. Please direct any questions to Andrew Monroy, Civil Engineer, at 
amonroy@osmre.gov.  

Sincerely, 

Jeffery Fleischman

[...]

twenty-four million, six hundred forty-five thousand, six hundred forty-two dollars and no cents 

($24,645,642.00) in favor of MMD to cover the total cost of reclamation of the lands disturbed 

by mining operations under Permit 2016-02. Under this application CMI has requested a bond 

reduction of two million, eight hundred seventy-six thousand, nine hundred twenty-one dollars 

and no cents ($2,876,921.00) in actual bond monies. 

Thank you and your staff for coordinating this bond release action through the OSMRE Denver 

Field Branch. Please direct any questions to Andrew Monroy, Civil Engineer, at 

amonroy@osmre.gov.  

Sincerely,

[...]

The United States shall purchase said easement on the terms herein expressed,

and on execution and delivery of this Contract and Grant of Easement, and approval by
the proper officials of the United States, it shall cause to be paid to the Grantor as full
purchase price the sum of NINE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS
(S9.430.00). which will be sent directly to a financial institution by Direct
Deposit/Electronic Funds Transfer.

3. The Grantor shall, at its own cost, procure and have recorded all assurances of
title and affidavits which the Grantor may be advised by the United States are necessary